9 November 2016, 24 November 2016 and 27 January 2017 in relation to the acquisition of 100% of
the entire issued share capital of China Bei Dou Communications Technology Group Limited and
the announcement of the Company dated 16 December 2016 in relation to the completion of the said
acquisition at a total consideration of HK$51,170,000, pursuant to which 726,846,591 Shares were issued
as consideration at an issue price of HK$0.0704 per Share under the General Mandate, the Company does
not have any other equity fund raising activities for the 12 months immediately before the date of this
announcement.

6

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING

For illustration purpose, the shareholding structures of the Company as at the date of this announcement
and immediately after completion of the Placing (assuming that a maximum number of Placing Shares
are placed) are and will be as follows, assuming there is no other change in the shareholding structure of
the Company since the date of this announcement up to the completion of the Placing:–

Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement
Immediately after completion

of the Placing (Note 1)
Number of Shares Approximate % Number of Shares Approximate %

Chen Yun Chuo 1,304,000,000 18.29% 1,304,000,000 16.98%
Public
 – Placees – – 553,153,409 7.20%
 – Others 5,822,846,591 81.71% 5,822,846,591 75.82%

Total 7,126,846,591 100% 7,680,000,000 100%

Note:

(1) Assuming no other issue of new shares and no repurchase of existing shares before completion, and the Placing Agent

has placed a total of 553,153,409 Placing Shares to the Placee(s).

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, the following expressions shall have the following meanings, unless the context
requires otherwise:

“associate” has the meaning ascribed thereto under the GEM Listing Rules

“Board” the board of Directors

“Business Day(s)” any day (other than a Saturday or Sunday or public holiday) on which
banks in Hong Kong are generally open for the transaction of normal